

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) reconsideration may be granted under the following circumstances:

- (1) If it appears on the basis of facts not previously considered that the determination complained of was erroneous;
- (2) if it appears that the determination complained of was based on a mistake in the determination of facts not previously considered; or
- (3) if in the opinion of the Certifying Officer, a misinterpretation of facts or of the law justified reconsideration of the decision.

Investigation findings show that the workers produce mechanics' hand tools.

The Department's denial was based on the fact that the "contributed importantly" test of the Group Eligibility Requirements of the Trade Act was not met. Both plants will close in April 1995 because of a corporate decision to consolidate operations at other domestic corporate facilities. A domestic transfer of production would not form a basis for a worker group certification. Further, the findings show increased sales and production of mechanics' hand tools at the subject plants in the first nine months of 1994 compared to the same period in 1993.

Other findings show that neither the subject plants nor its parent, Stanley Works in Connecticut, imported hand tools from China in the relevant period.

Conclusion

After review of the application and investigative findings, I conclude that there has been no error or misinterpretation of the law or of the facts which would justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. Accordingly, the application is denied.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 27th day of March, 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95-8328 Filed 4-4-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-30,592]

Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In the matter of Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., Dallas, Texas, and Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., operating in the Gulf of Mexico and at various locations in the following states: Arkansas, TA-W-30,592A, Louisiana, TA-W-30,592B, Oklahoma, TA-W-30,592C, California, TA-W-30,592D, Texas, exc. Dallas, TA-W-30,592E.

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance applicable to all workers of the subject firm.

The certification was issued on February 17, 1995 and published in the **Federal Register** on March 10, 1995 (60 FR 13177).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New findings show that worker separations occurred at various locations in the states of California and Texas.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect the correct worker group.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., Dallas, Texas and operating in the Gulf of Mexico and at various locations in Arkansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma, California and Texas who were adversely affected by increased imports of crude oil.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-30,592 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., Dallas, Texas and operating in the Gulf of Mexico and at various locations in the states of Arkansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma, California and Texas, except Dallas who had become totally or partially separated from employment on or after December 13, 1993 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 27th day of March, 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95-8327 Filed 4-4-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-30,345 and TA-W-30, 345A]

Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In the matter of Tobin-Hamilton Company, Inc. Mansfield, Missouri, and Tobin-Hamilton Company, Inc. New Balance for kids Division West Bridgewater, Massachusetts.

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on November 30, 1994, applicable to all workers of the subject firm. The Notice was published in the **Federal Register** on December 16, 1994 (59 FR 65077).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New findings show worker separations in 1994 at the subject firm's sales division in West Bridgewater, Massachusetts.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to include the subject firm's workers at West Bridgewater, Massachusetts.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-30,345 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Tobin-Hamilton Company, Inc., Mansfield, Missouri and New Balance for Kids Division, West Bridgewater, Massachusetts who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after September 20, 1993 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 23rd day of March, 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95-8324 Filed 4-4-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-30,815]

Tobin-Hamilton Company, Inc., New Balance for Kids Division, West Bridgewater, Massachusetts; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on March 20, 1995 in response to a worker petition which was filed on behalf of workers at Tobin-Hamilton Company, Inc., New Balance for Kids Division, West Bridgewater, Massachusetts.

An active certification covering the petitioning group of workers remains in effect (TA-W-30,345). Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 27th day of March, 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95-8330 Filed 4-4-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-30,740]

Wirekraft Industries, Incorporated, Marion, Ohio; Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) as